
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

21 October 2016 
Committee Room 3A - 

Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Committee Administration Manager 

Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 2016 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose an interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee 

held on 8 July and 2 September 2015, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT OCTOBER 2016 (Pages 7 

- 16) 
 

6 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR OCTOBER 2016 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

7 TRANSFORMATION REPORT OCTOBER 2016 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 
Friday, 8 July 2016  

(11.25 am - 12.00 pm) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), Forhad Hussain, Don Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace, Damian White and Tonii Wilson were present. 

 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
Following receipts of nominations and in accordance with the oneSource 
legal agreement, Councillor Lester Hudson was elected as Chair for the 
2016/17 municipal. Councillor Don Massey was elected as Vice-Chair. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 18 March 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
In accordance with the oneSource legal agreement, the Joint Committee 
was presented with an annual report for 2015/16.  
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the annual report was 
available to view on the oneSource website and was distributed at various 
conferences. 
 
Members noted the annual report 2015/16.  
 

4 2015/16 OUTTURN POSITION  
 
It was reported that the overall oneSource shared outturn position showed 
an underspend of (£560k). This had been agreed to be carried forward to 
2016/17 by the respective Council’s to meet the ongoing transformation and 
development challenges. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 8 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
It was noted that the underspend was a mixture of one off and on-going 
variances, with the bulk relating to delayed expenditure, over-achievement 
of savings, vacancy management and income generation. 
 
The Havering and Newham non-shared outturn positions were (£1.202m) 
and (£1.910m) respectively. 
 
The Joint Committee notd the 2015-15 oneSource outturn position. 
 

5 STRATEGIC AND DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The report and supporting documents before Members outlined 
oneSource’s strategic direction and how its vision would be delivered. The 
document provided an overview of the organisation’s strategy and outlined 
the priorities and activities which would take place during 2016/17. 
 
A member remarked that customer expectations around the quality of 
service provision delivered had to be managed carefully and that a ‘gold 
plated’ service was no longer a realistic objective given the limit on available 
resources. 
 
The Joint Committee agreed the oneSource Strategic Plan 2016 and the 
2016-17 Delivery Plan. 
 

6 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT 2016  
 
The report before Members provided details of performance with oKPI 1 -  
Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services. The indicator was collected 
by an electronic survey campaign, which was undertaken biannually. 
 
Members noted that the oneSource Business Services team monitors the 
relationship between oneSource and its customers and overall performance, 
ensuring oneSource meets the expectations of the programme and needs of 
its customers. 
 
A challenging target 80% customer satisfaction target had been set for 
oneSource to exceed in 2015/16. For March 2016, combined customer 
satisfaction increased to 79%, rising by 3% since the previous survey 
conducted in September 2015, and just shy of the 80% target.  
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received was 79% from 
Havering customers, 76% from Newham customers and 86% from 
oneSource customers. The best performing services were HROD (89%), 
Facilities Management (84%), Property Services (86%), Health and Safety 
(98%), Printing Services (95%), and Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
(85%).  
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 8 July 2016 

 
 

 

It was reported that oneSource had made significant improvements to the 
delivery of its services but still required further action to combat the disparity 
in satisfaction for all three customers. 
 
Members remarked that feedback was invaluable in identifying service 
failures and that prompt action to address those failures would assist greatly 
in increasing customer satisfaction levels. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

7 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The report explained that transformation projects covering Finance, HR & 
OD and Transactional Services were coming to a finish with staff 
consultation of new structures currently in progress.  
 
It was noted that once implemented, savings of £2.349m would be delivered 
in 2016/17 against a target of £3.042m, an under achievement of £0.693m. 
It was reported that the difference was due to the current level of vacant 
posts. £3.633m would be achieved in 2017/18 compared to a target of 
£3.724m, a difference of £0.091m. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
The report before Members sought approval for minor amendments to the 
attached consolidated Scheme of Delegation to Officers.   
 
The Joint Committee agreed the minor amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

9 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The Joint Committee agreed to meet on the following dates for the 
remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year: 
 
21 October 2016 
20 January 2017 
21 April 2017 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 8 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Newham Dockside 
Friday, 2 September 2016  

(9.30 am - 1.00 pm) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), Forhad Hussain, Don Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace and Tonii Wilson were present. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
On a motion by the Chairman the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

11 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF TECHNOLOGY & 
INNOVATION  
 
The Committee interviewed three applicants for appointment to this position. 
It carefully considered their respective merits and satisfied itself as to their 
competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations and the 
answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 
The Joint Committee felt that one candidate in particular had more relevant 
experience in delivering a shared service arrangement which was of 
particular importance moving forward for oneSource. In addition, that 
candidate also demonstrated a real passion and enthusiasm for delivering 
the oneSource vision.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



oneSource Joint Committee, 2 September 
2016 

 

 

 

The Joint Committee therefore had no hesitation in deciding which of the 
candidates it would recommend for appointment and indicated a provisional 
intention to make an offer to that candidate. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
   

 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2016 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource forecast financial 
position as at October 2016. 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Owen Sparks 
owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432203 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource shared forecast 
financial position as at August 
2016 shows an overspend of 
£373k.  
 
There are no significant overall 
variances forecast on the non shared 
budgets for any of the partner 
boroughs. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an overspend of £373k.  
 
This largely relates to delays in implementing restructures partially offset by vacancy 
management.   Although a number of steps have been taken to reduce costs within 
Legal Services, a pressure remains due to an additional staffing requirement to meet 
the demand from customers.    
 
Management action is underway throughout oneSource to reduce the forecast 
overspend, with a full year impact expected in 17/18.  It is anticipated that any 
variance remaining at the year-end will be met from the use of carry forwards and as 
such will not require additional funding from the partner Councils.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 
There are no significant overall variances forecast on the non shared budgets for any 
of the partner boroughs. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the oneSource forecast outturn position as at August 2016 and the future 
plans to bring oneSource back within budget; 
 

 note the transfer of Education Capital, Technical Services and Council Tax 
and Benefits Services from oneSource shared to non shared. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the forecast outturn 
position of both the oneSource shared budgets (Appendix A) and the non shared 
budgets that oneSource manages on behalf of the individual partners (Appendices 
B, C and D). 
 
The current shared overspend is £373k and this is apportioned based on the current 
profile of variances; £58k relating to Newham, £100k relating to Bexley and £215k 
relating to Havering. 
 
There are no significant overall variances forecast on the non shared budgets for any 
of the partner boroughs. Within Havering however, at service level, a forecast 
Housing Benefit subsidy deficit and overspends in HR are offset by increased 
commercial property income and reduced staffing expenditure in Member and 
Election services.  
 
The shared overspend is largely due to delays in implementing service review 
recommendations and associated service restructures.  
 
There is a sign
[...]
 contracts for passenger 
transport, providing legal services re school appeals and right to buy. 
 
In some cases, there may be a need for some invest to save funding, especially in 
new ICT, to deliver the savings and business cases will be presented to the Councils 
for consideration.  
 
 
A joint Budget Workshop is planned between the oneSource Management Team and 
the s151 officers and transformation leads from Havering, Newham and Bexley in 
November. This workshop will begin to shape the budget envelope for the next three 
years from 1 April 2018. 
 
To support Newham’s new corporate structure and service delivery model, Council 
Tax and Benefits services have been moved to non shared.  The movement is 
reflected in the forecasts within this report. The associated savings targets have also 
accordingly been transferred and will need to be delivered by the relevant partners 
as appropriate.  
 
Similarly, Technical Services and Schools Asset Management will be moved to 
OneSource non shared from period 7 (October). These services are currently 
managed by oneSource for Havering and Newham only. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The financial position of oneSource Shared has a direct bearing on the financial 
position of Havering, Bexley and Newham Councils; with any savings or 
overspends being shared as set out in the Joint Committee agreement.  
 
The financial positions of non Shared services affect the relevant Council only. 
 
Any use of carried forward underspends must be agreed with the relevant partner 
Councils, in consideration of their respective financial positions and priorities.  
 
Robust financial management processes are in place across oneSource and 
the financial position as at period 5 2016/17 is set out in the body of the report.  
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant HR implications and risks associated with this report. 
 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant Equalities implications and risks associated with this 
report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
 
OneSource Joint Committee Agreement 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OneSource Shared Financial Position - Period 5 2016/17 Appendix A

NET REVISED 

CONTROLLABLE 

BUDGET

YTD

 ACTUALS

YTD

ENCUMBRANCES

ACTUALS + 

ENCUMBRANCES

FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN

FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN

VARIANCE

REASON FOR FY PROJECTED

OUTTURN VARIANCE

6,234,027 4,657,171 494,916 5,152,086 6,454,035 220,008
The projected overspend is largely due to the delay in implementing 

restructures, partially offset by withholding vacancies.

2,501,027 (836,178) 704 (835,474) 1,770,968 (730,059) Overachievement of savings targets. 

8,101,754 4,310,507 67,153 4,377,660 8,553,417 451,663

Variance mainly due to delay in achieving savings targets and re-

assessment of case load for enforcement services from LBB. Monitoring of 

the overall budget position by all managers will continue.

3,139,045 1,415,888 54,784 1,470,672 3,488,203 349,158

Forecasted pressure relates to over established posts within legal services, 

required to provide minimum level of service provision. A review of spend to 

identify further savings continues to take place as do investigations into 

additional sources of income.  This will continue to be closely monitored.

9,166,460 10,432,271 1,267,913 11,700,185 9,166,460 0

1,283,327 6,675,562 9,204,822 15,880,384 1,271,800 (11,527)

3,120,260 1,463,703 30,345 1,494,049 3,214,257 93,997
Variance represents part-year effect of restructure partly mitigated by 

vacancy management.

TOTAL 33,545,900 28,118,924 11,120,637 39,239,561 33,919,139 373,239

NOTES

Budgets and forecasts show above relate to controllable budgets only Havering 215,043                    

Bexley 100,290     
[...]
0 9,580,777 10,087,093 19,667,870 1,059,653 (17,047)

686,600 271,256 390,646 661,902 686,600 0

TOTAL 12,202,023          66,870,101          10,559,330          77,429,430          12,182,761          (19,262)

NOTES

The budget figures above include controllable budgets only.

The non-shared position has been included for information. The budgets and spend are not part of the cost sharing arrangement, however, they are managed by oneSource. 

Business Services

(Verto/PMO team)

Exchequer & Transactional Services

(Housing Benefits, Pensions)

Legal & Governance

(Members costs and Borough Elections)

ICT Services

(One Oracle implementation)

Asset Management Services

(Commercial property, facilities management and 

schools) 

Strategic & Operational HR

(Union costs, Occupational Health, Training)

SERVICE

Finance oneSource

(oneSource MD, External Audit, Unallocated 

Overheads)

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2016 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource update for October 
2016 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Jane West 
jane.west@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report provides an update of 
current activity across oneSource. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The report covers:- 
 

 The Council Tax and Housing Benefits review. 

 The strategic direction in relation to 1Oracle. 

 An update on customer satisfaction. 

 A summary of a recent internal communications survey. 

 An update on commercial development. 
 
It does not cover the budget or the transformation projects which are detailed in separate 
reports on this agenda 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the report. 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jane.west@onesource.co.uk


 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The report sets out the main areas of activity across oneSource over the last two months. 

 

2. Council Tax and Housing Benefits 

2.1 It has previously been reported that a review was underway of Council Tax and Housing 
Benefits. oneSource is due to deliver savings of £1.32 million from this area by 2017/18 in 
Newham and Havering. 

2.2 This review is currently on hold for two reasons: 

 the Mayor of Newham has asked the Council Services to Small Businesses (CSSB) 
development unit in Newham to undertake an options appraisal to consider, alongside 
other options, spinning Newham’s Council Tax and Housing Benefit service out into a 
small business. The CSSB team are utilising the work we had initially done as part of 
our review and are including the options we considered as well as the ones they have 
added, such as spinning the service out. We expect this review to be completed by the 
end of October. 

 Havering is developing a Digital Strategy which also covers customer services. A 
significant element of Council Tax and Housing Benefit activity takes place within 
Havering’s Customer Services Centre (face to face and telephone contact). Any 
changes to the oneSource Council Tax and Housing Benefit Service needs to be in the 
context of any new Digital Strategy. 

2.3 The pause on the review has put the £1.32 million savings at risk. We are currently 
examining opportunities to deliver them within the context of these uncertainties but without 
the ability to share services it is proving difficult for us to deliver the anticipated level of 
savings.  

2.4 Similar CSSB options appraisals are anticipated over the next twelve months. 

 

3. 1Oracle  

3.1 oneSource is considering the strategic direction for the finance and HR systems in 
Newham, Havering and Bexley for the next 7-10 years. We are working closely with the 
other 1Oracle councils (Brent, Lambeth, Croydon, Lewisham and Barking and Dagenham) 
plus the City of London on a visioning exercise led by SOCITM, the local authority ICT 
professional society. 

3.2 Oracle organised and hosted a number of in-depth 
[...]
a summit with Orbis and LGSS sponsored by LGA and the Zurich 
Municipal Customer Conference. 

 
6.2 In addition, we have regular meetings in the diary with various boroughs in East London 

and beyond where some specific opportunities are being explored. An update can be 
provided at the meeting. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate financial implications other than those identified in the body of the 
report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications identified for this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate hr implications identified for this report. 
 Page 20



Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate equality implications identified for this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 
 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2016 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource Transformation Update 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Stephanie Sharp 
Programme Manager 
01708 433613 
Stephanie.Sharp@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

oneSource is required to deliver savings 
to the councils through transformation, 
creating shared services to remove 
duplication and improve process 
efficiency. This report identifies 
progress on delivering savings from the 
transformation projects. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
As part of implementing the shared service and transforming our services, oneSource have 
undertaken a range of projects to review processes and structures. These are now coming to 
an end with most services re-engineered and a new operating model being implemented. 
 
This report is part of a regular update to the oneSource Joint Committee giving details on 
progress of these projects, how our services are changing and our new operating model. This 
will help oneSource make the required savings and reduce the cost of the services we provide. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Joint Committee is recommended to note progress on delivering the required savings from 
the current transformation projects. 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 21 October  2016 

 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The transformation of Strategic and Operational HR, Democratic Services and 
Assurance have been completed; enhancing resilience, improving delivery of services 
and achieving long-term financial benefits for Newham, Bexley and Havering Councils. 
The transformation projects for Transactional Finance and HR, Asset Management and 
Strategic and Operational Finance are drawing to a close; once complete, the functions 
will deliver savings through the removal of duplication and increased process efficiency, 
and improve the customer experience following consultation with managers across the 
three Councils. 
 

1.2 The review for Council Tax and Benefits started in January 2016 and recommendations 
were suggested for more effective collaboration between Havering and Newham 
Councils. You may have heard however that this has been put on hold; this is because 
Newham’s CSSB team is considering whether it may be more effective to spin out the 
service as an External Business Unit to fulfil its vision of being a commissioning-only 
council by 2020. 
 

1.3 Business Services and ICT have undergone external reviews to better understand what 
they could be doing to better serve our needs and the needs of our customers.  
 

1.4 Agilisys conducted a review to assess the current organisation of Business Services 
and to design a new organisation based upon a new offer to oneSource; and Socitm 
has undertaken a review of the ICT element of Technology and Innovation and is 
following this up with a review of the ICT strategy and programme of work that comes 
out of it. 

 
1.5 The proposed savings delivered by the new oneSource operating model for the services 

that have complete their restructures are shown below. The exact cost will be 
dependent on the appointments made, whether they on LBH or LBN pay scales (with 
associated on costs) and whether staff work full or part time and will be known after on 
full completion of the restructures.      

 

 

Operational and 
Strategic Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

Transactional 
Human Resources  

Transactional 
Finance  

Operation and 
Strategic Finance 

Year 

Proposed 
savings 

Cumulative 
Savings 

Proposed 
savings 

Cumulative 
Savings 

Proposed 
savings 

Cumulative 
Savings 

Proposed 
savings 

Cumulative 
Savings 

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

2016/17 334 334 272 272 562 562 1,013 1,013 

2017/18 274 608 197 469 212 774 307 1,320 

2018/19 0 608  0 469  0 774 0 1,320 

 
1.6 This report provides an update on progress of the oneSource reviews and restructures. 

These restructures will deliver the full savings targets currently required in the relevant 
services up until 2018/19, with a full year effect delivered from 2017/18. 

Page 24



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 21 October  2016 

 
 

 

 
2.0 Operational & Strategic Finance  

 

2.1 The Assurance Service restructure has now been finalised, the Section 151 officers for 

Havering, Newham and Bexley councils have agreed a new Target Operating Model for 

the oneSource Assurance service. 

  
2.2 The new model will be fit for purpose, enhance resilience and achieve significant long 

term benefits for the partner councils by sharing management, improving efficiency of 
processes and removing duplication. Additional benefits will be achieved by fully 
exploiting the synergies that exist between internal audit, Counter Fraud, Risk 
Management and Insurance. 

  
2.3 This will be a transitional year whilst we develop a “One Policy, Strategy and Procedure” 

approach, in line with the principles in the business case that will ensure duplication is 
removed and
[...]
ctly relates to oneSource delivering the 
required level of savings as per the oneSource business case and subsequent amendments to 
savings targets agreed by the councils.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications identified for this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The restructure reports that result from the transformation projects are subject to consultation 
with staff through each council’s managing change policies. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equality implications identified for this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Page 29



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 21 October  2016 

 
 

 

None 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	2 September
	Minutes


	5 oneSource forecast financial position as at October 2016
	6 oneSource update for October 2016
	7 Transformation Report October 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 
Friday, 21 October 2016  

(10.00  - 11.05 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), +Andrew Baikie, Donald Massey, Ron Ower 
and Melvin Wallace were present 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Andrew Baikie (for Forhad Hussain). 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Forhad Hussain, Damian 
White and Tonii Wilson. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
Tthe minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 8 July and 2 
September 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

15 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT OCTOBER 
2016  
 
The report before Members detailed an overall oneSource shared outturn 
position with an overspend of £373k. It was explained that the overspend 
largely related to delays in implementing restructures partially offset by 
vacancy management.    
 
Although a number of steps had been taken to reduce costs within Legal 
Services, a pressure remained due to an additional staffing requirement to 
meet the demand from customers.   Member expressed an interest in 
understanding the Legal Services business model. It was agreed that a 
report be submitted to the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Management action was underway throughout oneSource to reduce the 
forecast overspend, with a full year impact expected in 17/18.  It was 
anticipated that any variance remaining at the year-end would be met from 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 
2016 

 

 

 

the use of carry forwards and as such would not require additional funding 
from the partner Councils. 
 
It was also reported that there were no significant overall variances forecast 
on the non shared budgets for any of the partner boroughs. 
 
The Joint Committee- 
 

1. Noted the oneSource forecast outturn position as at August 2016 and 
the future plans to bring oneSource back within budget; 

 
2. Noted the transfer of Education Capital, Technical Services and 

Council Tax and Benefits Services from oneSource shared to non 
shared. 
 

3. Noted that a report on the Legal Services business model would be 
submitted for consideration at the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

16 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR OCTOBER 2016  
 
The report before Members set out the main areas of recent activity across 
oneSource, with a specific focus on the following areas: 
 
• The Council Tax and Housing Benefits review. 
• The strategic direction in relation to 1Oracle. 
• An update on customer satisfaction. 
• A summary of a recent internal communications survey. 
• An update on commercial development. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

17 TRANSFORMATION REPORT OCTOBER 2016  
 
Members noted that as part of implementing the shared service and 
transforming our services, oneSource had undertaken a range of projects to 
review processes and structures. These projects were now coming to an 
end with most services re-engineered and a new operating model being 
implemented. 
 
The report was considered as part of a regular update to the Joint 
Committee giving details on progress of the projects, how our services were 
changing and the new operating model.  
 
The Joint Committee noted progress on delivering the required savings from 
the current transformation projects. 
 

  



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


